(Loss) Before

Tax

Provision
(Benefit) for

Tax
Noncont.
Interest

Net Income
Attributable

to TETRA
Stockholders Diluted EPS

(In Thousands, Except per Share Amounts)
Income (loss) attributable to TETRA stockholders, excluding unusual charges and Maritech $ (20,511) $ (6,154) $ (2,011) $ (12,346) $ (0.15)
Asset impairments (365) (109) — (256) —
Severance expense (595) (179) (170) (246) —
Debt refinancing cost (2,582) (775) (469) (1,338) (0.02)
Effect of deferred tax valuation allowance and other related tax adj. — 8,987 — (8,987) (0.11)
Maritech profit (loss) (3,401) — — (3,401) (0.04)
Net Income (loss) attributable to TETRA stockholders, as reported $ (27,454) $ 1,770 $ (2,650) (26,574) $ (0.32)

Schedule F: Non-GAAP Reconciliation to GAAP Financials

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2017

Net
Income
(Loss),

as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income
(Loss)
Before
Tax, as

Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges
(Credits)

Adjusted
Income
(Loss)
Before

Tax
Interest
Expense

Depreciation
&

Amortization

Equity
Comp.

Expense
Omnibus

Equity
Adjusted
EBITDA

(In Thousands)
Fluids Division $ 15,786 $ — $ 15,786 $ 27 $ 5,870 $ — $ — $ 21,683
Production
Testing
Division (3,091) 5 (3,086) (125) 2,599 — — (612)
Compression
Division (6,180) (4,638) (10,818) 10,184 17,204 935 17,505
Offshore
Services
Segment (6,445) 3,658 (2,787) — 2,463 — — (324)
Eliminations
and other 4 — 4 2 (7) — — (1)
Subtotal 74 (975) (901) 10,088 28,129 935 — 38,251
Corporate and
other (11,169) (4,966) (16,135) 4,240 118 2,063 — (9,714)
TETRA
excluding
Maritech (11,095) (5,941) (17,036) 14,328 28,247 2,998 — 28,537
Maritech (121) — (121) — 373 — — 252
Total TETRA $ (14,619) $ 3,403 $ (11,216) $ (5,941) $ (17,157) $ 14,328 $ 28,620 $ 2,998 $ — $ 28,789

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2017

Net
Income
(Loss),

Income
(Loss)
Before

Impairments &
Special

Adjusted
Income
(Loss)

Adjusted
Interest

Adjusted
Depreciation

& Equity

as
reported

Tax
Provision

Tax, as
Reported

Charges
(Credits)

Before
Tax

Expense,
Net

Amortization
(1)

Comp.
Expense

Omnibus
Equity (2)

Adjusted
EBITDA(In Thousands)

Fluids Division $ 20,276 $ (12,681) $ 7,595 $ 13 $ 5,984 $ — $ — $ 13,592
Production
Testing
Division (2,069) 265 (1,804) (122) 3,085 — — 1,159
Compression
Division (14,333) 1,687 (12,646) 10,102 17,297 956 1,746 17,455
Offshore
Services
Segment (6,335) 206 (6,129) — 2,584 — — (3,545)
Eliminations
and other (166) — (166) — (5) — — (171)
Subtotal (2,627) (10,523) (13,150) 9,993 28,945 956 1,746 28,490
Corporate and
other (7,872) (5,976) (13,848) 3,774 92 1,513 (1,746) (10,215)
TETRA
excluding
Maritech (10,499) (16,499) (26,998) 13,767 29,037 2,469 — 18,275
Maritech (663) — (663) — 370 — — (293)
Total TETRA $ (11,252) $ 90 $ (11,162) $ (16,499) $ (27,661) $ 13,767 $ 29,407 $ 2,469 $ — $ 17,982

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2016

Net
Income

(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income
(Loss)
Before
Tax, as

Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income
(Loss)
Before

Tax

Adjusted
Interest

Expense,
Net (3)

Depreciation
&

Amortization

Equity
Comp.

Expense
Omnibus

Equity
Adjusted
EBITDA

(In Thousands)
Fluids
Division $ 454 $ 501 $ 955 $ 2 $ 7,326 $ — $ — $ 8,283
Production
Testing
Division (4,328) 131 (4,197) (143) 4,176 — — (164)
Compression
Division (4,040) 984 (3,056) 8,148 18,753 825 — 24,670
Offshore
Services
Segment 37 56 93 — 2,865 — — 2,958
Eliminations
and other 3 — 3 — (3) — — —
Subtotal (7,874) 1,672 (6,202) 8,007 33,117 825 — 35,747
Corporate
and other (16,179) 1,870 (14,309) 5,596 112 5,803 — (2,798)
TETRA
excluding
Maritech (24,053) 3,542 (20,511) 13,603 33,229 6,628 — 32,949
Maritech (3,401) — (3,401) 10 309 — — (3,082)
Total
TETRA $ (29,224) $ 1,770 $ (27,454) $ 3,542 $ (23,912) $ 13,613 $ 33,538 $ 6,628 $ — $ 29,867

(1) Adjusted depreciation & amortization, net, for the three month period ended March 31, 2017 excludes and $0.1 million of certain accretion expense which is included as a
special charge.

(2) Reimbursement from CCLP under Omnibus Agreement that was or will be settled with common units.
(3) Adjusted interest expense, net, for the three month period ended June 30, 2016, excludes $0.7 million of interest expense related to CCLP debt refinancing.

Schedule G: Non-GAAP Reconciliation to TETRA Only Adjusted Free Cash Flow

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2017 March 31, 2017 June 30, 2016

(In Thousands)